

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 27, 2023 3:58 PM FILING ID: AF25AEF5940A6 CASE NUMBER: 2023SA300</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Trial court, City and County of Denver, Colorado, Case No. 2023CV32577</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>In Re: Cross-Applicants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants: NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA, CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KAFER, KATHI WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent-Appellee: JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Intervenor-Appellee: COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE, an unincorporated association,</p> <p>Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee: and DONALD J. TRUMP.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case Number: 2023SA00300</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,</i> <i>Donald J. Trump:</i> Scott E. Gessler (28944), sessler@gesslerblue.com Geoffrey N. Blue (32684) gblue@gesslerblue.com GESSLER BLUE LLC 7350 E Progress Pl., Suite 100 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Tel: (720) 839-6637 or (303) 906-1050</p>	
<p>OPENING-ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Question Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below	3
III. Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. The framers excluded the offices of President and Vice-President from Section Three.....	5
A. The President and Vice-President are not "officers ... under the United States"	5
B. The President is not an "officer of the United States," and President Trump did not take an oath to "support the Constitution of the United States.....	10
II. The trial court did not have jurisdiction to hear this case under state law	13
A. Preservation of Issue on Appeal and the Standard of Review	35
III. This Court should vacate the trial court's findings that President Trump engaged in an insurrection	17
IV. The trial court lacked jurisdiction to hear claims arising under Section Three.....	18
A. Section Three is not self-executing	18

B.	Whether Section Three disqualifies President Trump from serving is a non-justiciable political question reserved for Congress.....	21
C.	States cannot create and enforce additional qualifications for being elected President of the United States.....	25
V.	President Trump did not “engage” in an “insurrection.”	29
A.	President Trump did not engage in an insurrection on January 6, 2021.....	29
B.	President Trump did not have the Specific Intent cause a riot and launch an attack on the Capitol.	36
C.	The events on January 6, 2021, did not constitute insurrection.....	39
VI.	The trial court committed reversible error by including the January 6 th report.....	44
	Conclusion.....	47
	Certificate of Service	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	3
<i>Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9thCir. 1992).....	19
<i>Barry v. Tr. of Int’l Ass’n Full Time Salaried Officers & Emps. of Outside Local Unions & Dist. Counsel’s (Iron Workers) Pension Plan</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2006).....	45
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , No. 22-5069 (D.C.Cir. Dec. 7, 2022)	33
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	32
<i>Burns-Toole v. Byrne</i> , 11 F.3d 1270 (5thCir. 1994).....	19
<i>Cale v. Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4thCir. 1978).....	20
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800)	39, 43
<i>Castro v. N.H. Sec’y of State</i> , Case No. 23-cv-416-JL at 10-11 (D.N.H. Oct. 27, 2023).....	21, 23
<i>Cedar-Riverside Assocs. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 606 F.2d 254 (8thCir. 1979).....	19

<i>Chanceley v. Bailey</i> , 37 Ga. 532 (1868)	39
<i>Coleman v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1333 (3d Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	32
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	6
<i>Ex parte Va.</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	19
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	32, 35
<i>Feltman v. Culmin Staffing Grp., Inc. (In re Corporate Res. Servs.)</i> , 603 B.R. 888 (Bankr. S.D.NY 2019)	47
<i>Foster v. Michigan</i> , 573 F. App'x. 377 (6thCir. 2014)	19
<i>Frazier v. Williams</i> , 2017 CO 85	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	12
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	7, 47
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	30

<i>Greene v. Secretary of State for Georgia</i> , 52 F.4th 907 (11thCir. 2022)	28
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	20
<i>Grinols v. Electoral College</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02997-MCE-DAD, 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013)	21, 24
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 5 (Maricopa Cnty. Sup.Ct. 2022).....	20
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	32
<i>In re Brosnahan</i> , 18 F. 62 (C.C.W.D. Mo. 1883)	20
<i>Jordan v. Secretary of State Sam Reed</i> , No. 12-2-01763-5, 2012 WL 4739216.....	22
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	18
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2009)	22
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 189 Cal.App.4th 647 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>Koch v. Whitten</i> , 117 342 P.2d 1011 (Colo. 1959).....	17
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 2018 CO 30M.....	14
<i>Lawrence v. People</i> , 2021 CO 28	10

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6
<i>McGrain v Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 886 (1982)	33, 35
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	6
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (2018).....	32, 33, 37
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921)	19
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	18
<i>People v. Heredia-Cobos</i> , 415 P.3d 860 (Colo. 2017)	44
<i>People v. Kumbuugu</i> , 433 P.3d 1214 (Colo. 2019)	44
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 315 P.3d 136 (Colo. App. 2012).....	47
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007)	37
<i>People ex rel. Livesay v. Wright</i> , 6 Colo. 92 (1881).....	31
<i>People in Interest of Clinton</i> , 762 P.2d 1381 (Colo. 1988)	17

<i>Pitcher v. Waldo</i> , 103 So.3d 980 (Fl.Ct.App. 2012)	17
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	8
<i>Privett v. Bickford</i> , 26 Kan. 52 (1881)	27
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	21, 23
<i>Rothermel v. Meyerle</i> , 136 Pa. 250 (1890)	20
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	8
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9thCir. 2000).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Shaffer v. Jordan</i> , 213 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1954)	8
<i>Smith v. Moore</i> , 90 Ind. 294 (1883).....	27
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	32
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 54 Ala. 599 (Ala. 1875).....	20
<i>Strunk v. New York State Bd. Of Elections</i> , No. 6500/11, 2012 WL 1205117, (Sup.Ct. Kings County NY, Apr. 11, 2012).....	22, 24
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	6

<i>Sublett v. Bedwell</i> , 47 Miss. 266 (1872).....	27
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Mississippi</i> , No. 3:12-CV-280-HTW-LRA, 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1863)	40
<i>United States v. Hanway</i> , 26 F. Cas. 105 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1851)	39, 43
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	8, 26, 28
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	6
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podbradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 985 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	31
Statutes	
12 Stat. 589 (1862).....	30
12 Stat. 627 (1862).....	30
3 U.S.C. §15.....	24, 25
18 U.S.C. §2383.....	30
32 U.S.C. §502(f)(2)(A)	38
C.R.S. § 1-1-113(3)	14

C.R.S. § 1-4-204.....	1
C.R.S. §1-4-1204(1)(b).....	15
C.R.S. §1-4-1204(1)(c).....	15
C.R.S. §1-1-1204(4).....	16
H.R. 1405, 117th Cong. (2021).....	21

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, §2, cl.5.....	8
U.S. Const., art. II, §1, cl.5.....	26
U.S. Const, art. II, cl. 8.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, §3, cl.5.....	8

Other Authorities

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 791 (1833).....	12
37 Cong. Globe 2173, 2189, 2190-91, 2164-2167 (1862).....	40
41 Cong. Globe 5445-46.....	40
<i>A Law Dictionary, Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America, and of the Several States of the American Union</i> (Philadelphia, G.W. Childs, 12th ed., rev. and enl. 1868).....	40
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, §2383, 62 Stat. 683.....	20
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, §39, 62 Stat. 869.....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary.....	36
Bryan A. Garner & Antonin Scalia, Reading Law, 96-98 (West, 2012).....	5, 10
Cong. Globe 39th Cong., 1stSess. 919 (1866).....	6

David A. McKnight, The Electoral System of the United States 346 (1878)	12
Gallipolis Journal, February 21, 1867.....	9
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary.....	29
NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828)	39
Phillip Shaw Paludan, A PEOPLE’S CONTEST: THE UNION & CIVIL WAR 1861-1865 (1996).....	7
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 Op. Att’y Gen. 182, 205 (1867).	29
